

**LFIR # 2468** 

noted as

1. Project Title	Plant City - Canal Clearing	g and Impi	rovements			
2. Senate Sponsor	Danny Burgess					
3. Date of Request	2/25/2025					
4. Project/Program D	escription					
Clearing and impro and Itchepakasassa a result of Hurricand	ving stormwater conveyances a Creek) as part of a flood miti e Milton.	s (such as igation pro	Spartman Branch, Migram, restoring prope	ill Creek, Eastside ( er flows, and respor	Canal, Westside Canal, nding to issues noted as	
5. State Agency to re	ceive requested funds	Departme	ent of Environmental F	Protection		
State Agency conta	acted? No					
6 Amount of the Non	recurring Request for Fisca	ıl Voar 20	25-2026			
	recurring Request for Fisca	ii i <del>c</del> ai 20				
Type of Funding Operating			Amount			
Fixed Capital Outla	J.		8,000,000			
Total State Funds			8,000,000			
Type of Funding	for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (ir	ncluding i	Amount	Percentage	ect)	
	Requested (from question #6)		8,000,000	100%		
Matching Funds						
Federal			0	0%		
State (excluding the	amount of this request)		0	0%		
Local			0	0%		
Other			0	0%		
Total Project Cost	s for Fiscal Year 2025-2026		8,000,000	100%		
	eviously received state fund most recent instance:	ding?	No			
Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)			Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed		
9. Is future-vear fund	ing likely to be requested?		No			
-	nonrecurring amount per ye	ar				
• .	. ,					
b. Describe the so	urce of funding that can be	used in li	eu of state funding.			

### **Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects**

10. Status of Construction



**LFIR # 2468** 

Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	No	
hat is the estimated start date of construction?	04/01/2026	
What is the estimated completion date of construction?	01/01/2027	
What funding stream will be used for ongoing operations  City of Plant City - General Fund	and maintenance of	the project?
y of Plant City - General Fund		
List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirect relationship between the owners of the facility and the enti		outlay fund

#### 12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

a. What is the current phase of the project?

Spending Category	Description	Amount				
Administrative Costs:						
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0				
Other Salary and Benefits		0				
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0				
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0				
Operational Costs						
Salary and Benefits		0				
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0				
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0				
Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:						
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Funding will support clearing and improving stormwater conveyances (such as Spartman Branch, Mill Creek, Eastside Canal, Westside Canal, and Itchepakasassa Creek) as part of a flooding mitigation program, restoring proper flows, and responding to issues noted as a result of Hurricane Milton.	8,000,000				
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)						

#### 13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Clearing and improving stormwater conveyances (such as Spartman Branch, Mill Creek, Eastside Canal, Westside Canal, and Itchepakasassa Creek) as part of a flood mitigation program, restoring proper flows, and responding to issues noted as a result of Hurricane Milton. This will improve stormwater flows through this area to avoid future flooding.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Mechanical clearing of vegetative debris and other unwanted items within the banks of these stormwater conveyances.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?



**LFIR # 2468** 

Improved flow of stormwater through these conveyances will reduce or eliminate flooding issues encountered following Hurricane Milton.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The main stormwater conveyances being addressed (Spartman Branch, Mill Creek, Eastside Canal, Westside Canal, and Itchepakasassa Creek) are located across various regions of the city and will improve conditions for thousands of residents citywide.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

By improving the flow of these stormwater conveyances and restoring their capacity, residents and businesses in the nearby areas will see reduced flooding during severe storm events.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

10	or failing to meet deriverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?
	Standard penalties are sufficient.
14. Is	this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? Yes
a.	If Yes, what phase best describes the project?
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
☑	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b.	Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
H	lurricane Milton - Presidential Declaration FEMA-3622-EM
5. H	as the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
	I Yes, Applied
	Yes, Received
$\checkmark$	l No
	No, but intends to apply
a.	If yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:
b.	Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:
16. H	as the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?
	I Yes, Applied
	I Yes, Received
✓	l No



**LFIR # 2468** 

		ncy (ex. Loca	al Government Emergency Bridge Loan, Departme	
Commerce):				
lease complete	e questions 17 thr	ough 21	for Water Projects only.	
7. Have you been aw	arded or applied for alter	native state	funding for this project?	
☐ Water Quality In	mprovement Grant Prograr	n		
☐ Resilient Florida	a Grant Program			
☐ Wastewater Re	volving Loan			
□ Drinking Water	Revolving Loan			
☐ Small Commun	ity Wastewater Treatment	Grant		
☐ Other (please s	pecify, ex. Alternative Water	er Supply Gra	ants)	
☑ N/A				
. What is the popula	tion economic status?			
☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Community (ch	. 62-552, F.A	A.C)	
☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Municipality (ch	n. 62-552, F. <i>A</i>	4.C)	
☐ Rural Area of E	conomic Concern			
☐ Rural Area of C	pportunity (s. 288.0656, FI	orida Statute	s)	
☑ N/A				
. What is the status	of construction?			
Ready				
. What percentage o	of the construction has be	en complet	ed?	
0%				
I. What is the estima	ated completion date of c	onstruction <sup>e</sup>	? 01/01/2027	
. Requester Contact	Information			
a. First Name	Bill	Last Name	McDaniel	
b. Organization	City of Plant City - City Manager			
c. E-mail Address	bmcdl@plantcitygov.com			
d. Phone Number	(813)659-4257	Ext.		



**LFIR # 2468** 

23. Recipient Contact Information								
a. Organization	City of Plant City							
b. Municipality and	ipality and County Hillsborough							
c. Organization Type								
□For Profit Entity								
□Non Profit 501(c)(3)								
□Non Profit 501(c)(4)								
□Local Entity								
□University or Co	□University or College							
☑Other (please specify) municipal government								
d. First Name	Wayne		Last Name	Everhart				
e. E-mail Address	weverhar	weverhart@plantcitygov.com						
f. Phone Number	(813)659	(813)659-4225						
24. Lobbyist Contact Information								
a. Name	Sydney P. Ridley							
b. Firm Name	The Southern Group							
c. E-mail Address	ridley@thesoutherngroup.com							
d Phone Number	(850)671-4401							

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.